(P.m. 10/03)	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
-	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):     The Ohio Mattress Licensing & Components     Group	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _Sealy Technology LLC  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N			
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Assignment effective as of  November 30, 1999			
Execution Date: November 26, 2002	City: Trinity State: NC Zip: 27370		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)Additional numbers			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Michael G. Fatall	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
Internal Address: <u>Kirkland &amp;</u> Ellis	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account and for any additional fees and/or credit		
Street Address: 200 E. Randolph Drive	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601			
DO NOT L	ISE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.	12/2/2		
Michael G. Fatall	12/3/02		
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including of	Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4		

36942-14

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	)
COUNTY OF RANDOLPH	)

WHEREAS, THE OHIO MATTRESS COMPANY LICENSING & COMPONENTS GROUP ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina 27370, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest to the certain United States Patent Letters, as more fully described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"), and the inventions covered by the Patents (the "Inventions");

AND WHEREAS, Sealy Technology LLC ("Assignee"), a North Carolina limited liability company, having its principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina 27370, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, such assignment and transfer effective as of November 30, 1999, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and the Patents, including but not limited to all reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions of the Patents, including every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or may arise from the Inventions, applications or Patents, the Assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said Assignee or otherwise as said Assignee may deem advisable, under the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that Assignor will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by said Assignee, to furnish said Assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history hereto and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conceptions, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent, all right of action arising from the Patents, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 013269 FRAME: 0805

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

## THE OHIO MATTRESS COMPANY LICENSING & COMPONENTS GROUP

By:

**Name:** Kenneth L. Walker

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: November 26, 2002

Subscribed and sworn to before me on November 26, 2002.

Notary Public:

Beth Anne Highsmith

My commission expires: May 24, 2005

Beth Anne Highsmith, Notary Public Davidson County, North Carolina My Commission Expires 5/24/2005

2

## **EXHIBIT A**

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUED	SERIAL NO.	FILED
Mattress with high ILD firm topper	6,023,803	2/15/00	966,117	11/7/97

**RECORDED: 12/03/2002** 

# KIRKLAND & ELLIS

## Fax Transmittal

200 East Randolph Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 Phone: (312) 861-2000 Fax: (312) 861-2200

## Please notify us immediately if any pages are not received

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION IS CONFIDENTIAL, MAY BE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED, MAY CONSTITUTE INSIDE INFORMATION, AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE. UNAUTHORIZED USE, DISCLOSURE OR COPYING IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL.

# IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY AT: (312) 861-2356.

To:	Company: ment Division U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		Fax #:	Direct #:	
Assignment Division			703-306-5995		
From:	Date:	Pages w/cover:	Fax #:	Direct #:	
Renee M. Prescan	December 3, 2002	5	(312) 861-2200	(312) 861-6371	

Message:

PATENT REEL: 013269 FRAME: 0808